

## AEMO Draft Report – Hydrogen Blends and Renewables Gases Procedures Review Participant Response Template

Review comments submitted by: AusNet

Date: 19/05/2022

Contact Person: Justin Betlehem

Section 1 – Introduction

No questions in Section 1.



## Section 2 - Declared Wholesale Gas Market (DWGM) Procedures

Please Provide Response Here Of all the DWGM Market and Settlement Procedures proposed changes, AusNet is only impacted by the proposed changes to the Wholesale Market Distribution UAFG Procedures (Victoria). We agree with AEMO's assessment of identified impacts to these procedures.	The proposed Wholesale Market Distribution UAFG Procedures (Victoria) will require implementation effort to incorporate distribution connected facilities and settlement the UAFG, but the complexity of the change and level of implementation will depend on the methodology adopted. If changes are limited to minimum compliance changes to incorporate blending from distribution connected facilities, we could make the system and processes changes within months at a low cost. While changes to the broader market settlement approach in introduce global settlements would take years and cost millions.	We agree with AEMO's assessment of expected changes to DWGM Operational Procedures, including the establishment of new Distribution Operations Coordination Procedures and Gas Quality Monitoring Procedures. We look forward to engaging extensively in consultations that will be required to develop the Distribution Operations Coordination Procedures, as this procedure will be used as our primary operational control of the quality of blended renewable gas.	We agree with AEMO's assessment of expected changes to DWGM Metering Procedures. In particular, the Energy Calculation Procedures will need updating and we look forward to engaging on the required changes. Additionally, the Metering Installation Coordination Procedures need to incorporate unique aspects of
Question Do you agree with AEMO's recommended changes for the DWGM Market and Settlement Procedures? If not, what changes do you believe are required? Please state the Procedure and clause where possible.		Do you agree with AEMO's recommended changes for the DWGM Operational Procedures? If not, what changes do you believe are required? Please state the Procedure and clause where possible.	Do you agree with AEMO's recommended changes for the DWGM Metering Procedures? If not, what changes do you believe are required? Please state the Procedure and clause where possible.
<b>Section # in paper</b> 2.3.3 – DWGM Market and Settlement Procedures		2.3.4 – DWGM Operational Procedures	2.3.5 DWGM – Metering Procedures
Question #		2	e

AERON MAKET OFENDR	Please Provide Response Here	metering at city gate facilities and other distribution network facilities.	We acknowledge the separate changes to implement zonal heating	values in Victoria for customers on basic meters. We agree, in	principle, with these changes and we note the timeframe of 6 to 9	months to the implement the change will be required.
	Question		Are there any other matters that you think	AEMO should consider for the DWGM	Procedures?	
	Question # Section # in paper Question		2.0 – DWGM	Procedures All		
	Question #		4			



## Section 3 - Short Term Trading Market (STTM) Procedures

53.3 – Overview of a.3.3 – Overview of recommendedDo you agree with AEMO's recommended changes for the STTM Procedures? If not, what changes for the STTM Procedures? If not, what changes do you believe are required?AusNet is n views in resProceduresProceduresPlease state the Procedure and clause where possible.AusNet is n views in res63.3 Overview of recommendedAre there any other matters that you think Procedures?NoProceduresProcedures?Procedures?	Please Provide Response Here
dedchanges for the STTM Procedures? If not, what changes do you believe are required?STTMwhat changes do you believe are required?Please state the Procedure and clause where possible.possible.w ofAre there any other matters that you think dedSTTMProcedures?	with AEMO's recommended AusNet is not a participant in the STTM and does not provide any
STTMwhat changes do you believe are required?Please state the Procedure and clause where possible.w ofAre there any other matters that you think dedAEMO should consider for the STTMSTTMProcedures?	e STTM Procedures? If not, views in respect to STTM Procedure changes.
Please state the Procedure and clause where possible.   w of Are there any other matters that you think ded   AEMO should consider for the STTM   Procedures?	do you believe are required?
possible. Are there any other matters that you think AEMO should consider for the STTM Procedures?	e Procedure and clause where
Are there any other matters that you think AEMO should consider for the STTM Procedures?	
-	
	consider for the STTM
Procedures	



## Section 4 – Retail Market Procedures

7 4.3 Overview of recommended changes to the Retail Market			
recomme changes t Retail Ma		Do you agree with AEMO's recommended	We agree with AEMO's assessment of expected changes to the
changes t Retail Ma	nded	changes for the Retail Market Procedures? If	Retail Market Procedures.
Retail Ma	the	not, what changes do you believe are	
	rket	required? Please state the Jurisdiction,	
Procedures	SS	Procedure and clause where possible.	
8 4.3 Overview of	'iew of	Are there any other matters that you think	No
recommended	nded	AEMO should consider for the Retail Market	
changes to the	the	Procedures?	
Retail Market	rket		
Procedures	es		